

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****MAC No. 482 of 2025**UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED **versus** USHADEVI YADAV**Order Sheet**

25/02/2025	<p>Mr. Abhishek Vinod Deshmukh, Advocate for the appellant(s).</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No. 1, application for grant of interim relief.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellant(s) submits that the accident occurred due to negligence on the part of driver of offending vehicle and he is not a third party, therefore, claim case was not maintainable before the learned Tribunal according to the provisions of Section 166 of MV Act.</p> <p>Taking into consideration the submission made hereinabove, I.A. No. 1 is hereby disposed of.</p> <p>If appellant(s)/Insurance Company deposits Rs. 5,00,000/- before the learned Tribunal, the remaining amount of award shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.</p> <p>Claimants will be at liberty to withdraw the said</p>

<p>Ajinkya</p>	<p>amount.</p> <p>Admit.</p> <p>Issue notice to respondents on payment of PF by ordinary as well as registered mode.</p> <p>Call for the record.</p> <p>Call this matter thereafter.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (Rakesh Mohan Pandey) Judge</p>
----------------	--