

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****MAC No. 482 of 2025****UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED versus
USHADEVI YADAV****Order Sheet**

07/05/2026	<p>Mr. Abhishek Vinod Deshmukh, counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Rakesh Kumar Thakur, counsel for respondents No.1 to 4.</p> <p>Mr. Aditya Kumar Mishra, counsel for respondent No.6.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No.03/2025, for condonation of delay in filing the cross-objection which is dully supported by an affidavit.</p> <p>On due consideration and finding the reasons assigned in the application to be satisfactory, I.A. No.03 is allowed and the delay of 58 days in filing the cross-objection stands condoned.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellant prays for time to file an appropriate application to delete the name of respondent No.5.</p> <p>Time is granted as prayed.</p>

It is an admitted appeal and the record of the trial Court has already been received.

Let this matter be listed for hearing just after the summer vacation.

Interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till the next date of hearing.

**Sd/-
(Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal)
Judge**